Trade and other receivables  10.436.077   6.674.913
Trade and other payables  (43.801.242)   (30.117.022)
Long-term loans  (8.188.231)   (7.024.464)
Short-term loans  (5.651.000)   (4.320.146)
Bank overdrafts  (34.508.347)   (25.302.893)
Balances with subsidiary companies  92.040.448   47.637.488

  10.327.705   (12.452.124)

85
LOGICOM PUBLIC LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended 31 December 2013

30. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

30.3 Foreign exchange risk (continued)

The following foreign exchange rates were used in the preparation of the Consolidated Financial Statements:

 Average Rate Rate as at reporting date

 2013 2012 2013 2012
 € € € €

USD 1  0,7530   0,7783   0,7251   0,7579

Sensitivity analysis on fluctuations of foreing exchange rates
A possible strengthening of the Euro against the US Dollar and the other currencies by 10% on 31 December
2012 would have increased/decreased respectively the profit for the year and the shareholders funds.  The
analysis below assumes that all other parameters and mainly interest rates remain constant:

THE GROUP

 Effect on the

shareholders funds
Effect on profit or loss

 2013 2012 2013 2012
 € € € €

USD  6.013.368   (2.504.003)   8.353.278   6.396.375

  6.013.368   (2.504.003)   8.353.278   6.396.375

THE COMPANY Effect on the

shareholders funds
Effect on profit or loss

 2013 2012 2013 2012
 € € € €

USD  938.882   1.132.011   938.882   1.132.011

  938.882   1.132.011   938.882   1.132.011

A possible weakening of the Euro against the above currencies by 10% would have equal but opposite effect, if all
other parameters remain constant.

30.4 Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that arises when the expiry date of assets and liabilities does not concur. When expiries do
not concur, the performance can increase but at the same time the risk for losses can also increase.  The Group and
the Company have procedures in place to minimize such losses, like retaining sufficient amounts in cash and other
highly liquid assets and retaining sufficient amounts in secured credit facilities in order to cover liabilities when